

GAHC010240252025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6629/2025**

MUSTT. SAJIDA KHATUN @ MUSTT. SAZEDA KHATOON @ SAJIDA  
KHATUN @ SAJIDA BEGUM  
D/O- LATE ABDUL KARIM, W/O- MD. SAFIRUDDIN @ SAFIRUDDIN, R/O-  
VILL- KHONATUP, PO- TELIACHAPORI, P.S RUPAHIHAT, DIST- NAGAON,  
ASSAM, PIN-782125

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI- 110001

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF HOME  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
NAGAON  
DIST- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782001

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (BORDER)  
NAGAON  
P.O. AND DIST- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782001

5:THE ELECTION COMMISSIONER OF INDIA  
NEW DELHI-1

6:THE ASSAM STATE CO-ORDINATOR OF NRC  
HOUSEFED COMPLEX  
GUWAHATI-

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MD. S ALOM, MR. M S ALAM,MS. A BEGUM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : DY.S.G.I., SC, NRC,SC, F.T,SC, ECI,GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 19.01.2026**  
*(K.R. Surana, J)*

Heard Mr. M. S. Alam, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner. Also heard Mr. H. Kuli, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. A. I. Ali, learned Standing Counsel, ECI and Mr. P. Sarma, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate as well as Mr. G. Sharma, learned Standing Counsel, F.T.

2. By filing this petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, the petitioner has assailed the order dated 15.02.2023, passed by the learned Member, Foreigners' Tribunal (3<sup>rd</sup>) Nagaon, Assam, in F.T. Case No. NFT. (No.3) (D) 315/2016, (corresponding to D/Case No. 42/98), by which the petitioner was declared to be an illegal migrant/foreigner of the stream of post 25-03-1971.

3. Let notice be issued, returnable on 27.02.2026. Requisite extra copies of the petitioner be served upon the learned counsels for the respondents within 2(two) days.

4. Let the records be called for from the concerned Tribunals by usual process as well as by e-mail at the following e-mail address:-

*(i) advgeetadeka@gmail.com*

5. The prayer for bail shall be considered on receipt of the Tribunal's record. However, in the event the petitioner namely, Mustt. Sajida Khatun @ Mustt. Sazeda Khatoon @ Sajida Khatun @ Sajida

Begum, she shall not be expelled from the Country without any further order of the Court.

6. The petitioner shall cause production of a certified copy of this order before the Superintendent of Police (B), Nagaon, to bring the order to the notice of the said authority.

7. Let this matter be listed again on 27.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**